

No. 20-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIE TYLER,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEFFREY T. GREEN	HEIDI R. FREESE
NAOMI IGRA	CHIEF FEDERAL PUBLIC
STEPHEN CHANG	DEFENDER
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP	RONALD A. KRAUSS
1501 K Street, N.W.	FIRST ASSISTANT FEDERAL
Washington, D.C. 20005	PUBLIC DEFENDER
(202) 736-8000	QUIN M. SORENSEN*
	ASSISTANT FEDERAL
CLAIRE LABBE	PUBLIC DEFENDER
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME	100 Chestnut Street
COURT PRACTICUM	Suite 306
375 East Chicago Avenue	Harrisburg, PA 17101
Chicago, IL 60611	(717) 782-2237
(312) 503-0063	Quin_Sorenson@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

November 25, 2020

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
RULE 14.3(b)(iii) STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. STATE PROCEEDINGS	2
II. FEDERAL PROCEEDINGS.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	5
I. INTERPRETATION OF THE FEDERAL WITNESS TAMPERING STATUTE, 18 U.S.C. § 1512, HAS DIVIDED THE CIR- CUITS	7
A. The Circuits Disagree on When the “Reasonable Likelihood” Standard Ap- plies.....	7
B. The Circuits Disagree on What the “Reasonable Likelihood” Standard Re- quires	9
C. The Circuits Disagree on How the “Rea- sonable Likelihood” Standard Applies	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
II. INTERPRETATION OF THE FEDERAL WITNESS TAMPERING STATUTE, 18 U.S.C. § 1512, IMPLICATES ISSUES OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE	14
CONCLUSION.....	20
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: Opinion, <i>United States v. Tyler</i> , Nos. 17-2613 & 18-1319 (3d Cir. Apr. 14, 2020).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Memorandum & Order, <i>United States v. Tyler</i> , No. 1:96-cr-106 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 14, 2018).....	39a
APPENDIX C: Order Sur Petition for Reh’g, <i>United States v. Tyler</i> , No. 18-1319 (3d Cir. July 2, 2020).....	79a
APPENDIX D: 18 U.S.C. § 1512	81a
APPENDIX E: Petition for Panel Reh’g or Re’hg En Banc, <i>United States v. Tyler</i> , No. 18- 1319 (3d Cir. June 12, 2020).....	85a
APPENDIX F: Br. for Appellee, <i>United States v. Tyler</i> , No. 18-1319 (3d Cir. Nov. 25, 2019)...	104a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....	15
<i>Bruce v. Warden Lewisburg USP</i> , 868 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2017).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Dhinsa v. Krueger</i> , 917 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2019).....	12, 13
<i>Fowler v. United States</i> , 563 U.S. 668 (2011)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	17
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....	16
<i>Lobbins v. United States</i> , 900 F.3d 799 (6th Cir. 2018).....	10, 12, 13
<i>Stuckey v. United States</i> , 603 F. App'x 461 (6th Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>United States v. All Assets of G.P.S. Automotive Corp.</i> , 66 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>United States v. Jimenez-Bencevi</i> , 788 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 874 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2017).....	11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Kostopoulos</i> , 766 F. App'x 875 (11th Cir. 2019).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Ramos-Cruz</i> , 667 F.3d 487 (4th Cir. 2012).....	10, 13
<i>United States v. Smalls</i> , 752 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2014).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 723 F.3d 510 (4th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>United States v. Snyder</i> , 865 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2017).....	7, 10, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Tyler</i> , 732 F.3d 241 (3d Cir 2013)	10
<i>United States v. Veliz</i> , 800 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2015)	9, 10, 11, 13
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1512	<i>passim</i>
